

No. 19A-429

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BANK OF AMERICA CORP., BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,  
COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL CORP., COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS,  
COUNTRYWIDE BANK, FSB, WELLS FARGO & CO., WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Applicants,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI,

Respondent.

---

On Application for Stay

---

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF  
MANDATE PENDING THE FILING AND DISPOSITION OF A PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Victoria Méndez  
CITY OF MIAMI  
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY  
444 S.W. 2nd Avenue, Suite 945  
Miami, FL 33130  
  
Joel Liberson  
TRIAL & APPELLATE RESOURCES, P.C.  
3655 Torrance Blvd., 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Torrance, CA. 90503

Robert S Peck  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
455 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Suite 152  
Washington, DC 20001  
Phone: (202) 944-2874  
Fax: (646) 365-3382  
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Erwin Chemerinsky  
SCHONBRUN SEPLOW HARRIS &  
HOFFMAN, LLP  
1543 W. Olympic Blvd.  
Los Angeles, CA 90064

Rachel Geman  
Daniel E. Seltz  
Avery Haflon  
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &  
BERNSTEIN, LLP  
250 Hudson Street  
8th Floor  
New York, NY 10013

Sherrie R. Savett  
Sarah Schalman-Bergen  
Patrick F. Madden  
Christina M. Black  
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.  
1622 Locust Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103

*Counsel for City of Miami, Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1  |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 3  |
| A.    Complaint Filed and Dismissed in the District Court. ....   | 3  |
| B.    The Eleventh Circuit Reverses. ....   | 4  |
| C.    This Court Affirms in Part, Reverses in Part, and Remands. ....                                   | 5  |
| D.    The Eleventh Circuit Decision on Remand Finds the City’s Complaint Meets<br>Proximate Cause. .... | 6  |
| REASONS TO DENY THE STAY.....   | 7  |
| I. THERE IS NO REASONABLE POSSIBILITY THAT CERTIORARI WILL BE<br>GRANTED. ....                          | 8  |
| A.    Prior Willingness to Entertain a Question Does Not Mean Certiorari<br>Will Be Granted.....        | 8  |
| B.    No Circuit Conflict Exists. ....  | 10 |
| C.    No Issue of Great National Importance Is Presented. ....  | 13 |
| II. REVERSAL OF THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING IS HIGHLY<br>DOUBTFUL .....                              | 15 |
| III. THE BANKS FAIL TO RAISE ANY COGNIZABLE IRREPARABLE<br>INJURY.....                                  | 17 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 18 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....  | 9             |
| <i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Blum v. Caldwell</i> , 446 U.S. 1311 (1980) (Marshall, J., in chambers) .....  | 10            |
| <i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana &amp; Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)<br>(Thomas, J.) .....           | 9             |
| <i>Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 P.3d 409, <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 874<br>(2004) .....       | 9             |
| <i>City of Miami v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 800 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2015).....   | 4, 5, 9       |
| <i>City of Miami v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 13-24506-CIV, 2014 WL 3362348 (S.D. Fla.<br>July 9, 2014) .....           | 4             |
| <i>City of Miami v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 923 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2019) .....                                      | 6, 7, 15, 16  |
| <i>City of Oakland v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 15-CV-04321-EMC, 2018 WL<br>7575537 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2018)..... | 10, 11        |
| <i>City of Philadelphia v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 2018 WL 424451 (Jan. 16, 2018) .....                               | 11            |
| <i>City of Sacramento v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , No. 218CV00416, 2019 WL 3975590 (E.D.<br>Cal. Aug. 22, 2019) .....   | 11            |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009) (Ginsburg, J., in chambers).....                                      | 7             |
| <i>Cty. of Cook v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 14 C 2280, 2018 WL 1561725 (N.D. Ill. Mar.<br>30, 2018) .....              | 12            |
| <i>Cty. of Cook v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 950 (N.D. Ill. 2018)...                                | 13            |
| <i>Cty. of Cook v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 975 (N.D. Ill. 2018) .....                                 | 11, 12        |
| <i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....   | 5             |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....   | 16    |
| <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....  | 5, 16 |
| <i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988) (Kennedy, J., in chambers) .....  | 8     |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....  | 15    |
| <i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Williams</i> , 556 U.S. 178 (2009).....  | 9     |
| <i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1, 24 (1974) .....  | 17    |
| <i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983) (Blackmun, J., in chambers) ....  | 8     |
| <i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 423 U.S. 1313, 1316, 96 S. Ct. 164, 166, 46 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1975)<br>(Marshall, J., in chambers).....  | 7     |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |       |
| Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i> , .....   | 3, 14 |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |       |
| Bob Ivry, <i>The Seven Sins of Wall Street</i> (2014) .....   | 14    |
| John L. Ropiequet, <i>Does Inclusive Communities Point the Way to A More Limited<br/>Future for Fair Lending Claims?</i> , 69 Consumer Fin. L.Q. Rep. 83 (2015) ..... | 15    |
| <b>Rules</b>  |       |
| S.Ct. Rule 10 .....   | 15    |
